

No. 06-51489

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IGNACIO RAMOS AND JOSE ALONSO COMPEAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CONGRESSMAN WALTER B. JONES,
CONGRESSMAN VIRGIL H. GOODE, JR., CONGRESSMAN TED POE,
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
U.S. BORDER CONTROL FOUNDATION,
U.S. BORDER CONTROL, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

J. MARK BREWER
BREWER & PRITCHARD
Three Riverway, 14th Floor
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 209-2950

Attorney of Record

August 18, 2008

WILLIAM J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070
McLean, VA 22102-3860
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Case No. 06-51489

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IGNACIO RAMOS AND JOSE ALONSO COMPEAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Interest of the Amici Curiae. | 1 |
| Argument | |
| I. The Panel Approved Prosecutorial Usurpation of Congressional Authority, by its Flatly Erroneous Reading of Section 924(c)'s Ten-year Minimum Sentence Requirement, Ignoring Binding Judicial Precedent..... | 1 |
| A. The Panel Misread the Statute, Contrary to Binding Precedent. | 2 |
| B. Congress, not a United States Attorney, Determines The Elements and Sentencing Factors of a Crime..... | 3 |
| 1. An Indictment Must Meet Congressional Standards..... | 3 |
| 2. Congress Determines the Roles of Judge and Jury. | 4 |
| C. The Indictment Was Plain Error, Substantially Affecting Defendants' Rights, and Undermining the Fairness and Integrity of These Judicial Proceedings. | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)..... | 3 |
| <u>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the District of Columbia</u> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <u>Harris v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)..... | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Resendiz-Ponce v. United States</u> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <u>United States v. Barton</u> , 257 F.3d 433 (5 th Cir. 2001)..... | 2, <i>passim</i> |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. Section 924..... | 1, <i>passim</i> |
